## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stuzo, Inc.		10/29/2010	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dachis Group Stuzo Acquisition Sub, LLC	
Street Address:	515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2420	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3196469	STUZO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)542-5229

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

512-320-9247 Phone: Email: austinip@akllp.com

Correspondent Name: Clarissa Marischen, Andrews Kurth LLP Address Line 1: 111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700

Austin, TEXAS 78701 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	192340	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clarissa Marischen	
Signature:	/clarissa marischen/	
Date:	11/18/2010	

REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0662

**TRADEMARK** 

Total Attachments: 4

source=Stuzo\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Stuzo\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Stuzo\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Stuzo\_Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0663

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

**THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "Assignment") is made as of the 29<sup>th</sup> of October, 2010, from Stuzo, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), to Dachis Group Stuzo Acquisition Sub, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, with its principal place of business at 1234 Hamilton Street, Suite 301, Philadelphia, PA 19123, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, service marks, and the corresponding applications and registrations therefor, set forth on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the business and goodwill associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, with a principal place of business at 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2420, Austin, Texas 78701, desires to acquire all the rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks, as the successor to the business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill the business associated with the Trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications therefore as set forth on **Exhibit A**.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over onto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Trademarks, the right to sue for and collect same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A, and title thereto, as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which, including those with facsimile signatures, will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0664

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers or representatives and deem this Assignment to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

	ASSIGNEE:
	DACHIS GROUP STUZO ACQUISITION SUB, LLC
	By: Name: Title:
	ASSIGNOR:
	STUZO, INC.
	By: Name: Title:
STATE OF	
I certify that I know or have satisfy who appeared before me, and said person and on eath stated that said person was auti	actory evidence that is the person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument horized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it or the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Dated:	
[Seal or Stamp]	Notary Public
	[Printed Name]
My a	ppointment expires

AUS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers or representatives and deem this Assignment to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:
DACHIS GROUP STUZO ACQUISITION SUB, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNOR:
STUZO, INC.
Ву:
Name: Conter Pfor
Title: CEO

STATE OF <u>PENNSYLVA</u>DIA.) ss. COUNTY OF <u>PAILADS</u> (PAILADS (PAILADS)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that <u>FUNTER</u> is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument and on oath stated that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it to be said person's free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: /// 29 /2010

Notary Public

[Seal or Stamp]

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

[Printed: Warne]. IBERT, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires May 7, 2014

AUS:631465.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0666

# **EXHIBIT A**

1. STUZO Trademark, Registration Number 3196469 originally in the name of Gunter Pfau but subsequently assigned to Stuzo, Inc. on 9/28/2010.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004418 FRAME: 0667

RECORDED: 11/18/2010